

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G75]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 29th APRIL

[2002

CONSTITUTION

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY TO THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 150 and 193(3) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Manly Ua to act as Secretary, National Executive Council for a period commencing on and from 19th April, 2002 up until such time Winnie Kiap resumes duty.

Dated this 29th day of April, 2002.

SILAS ATOPARE,
Governor-General.

Telecommunications Act 1996

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF PANGTEL

- I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 39(1) of the *Telecommunications Act* 1996, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation by the Minister, hereby:—
 - (a) revoke all the previous appointments; and
 - (b) appoint Charles Punaha to be the Chief Executive of PANGTEL for a period five years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 29th day of April, 2002.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

National Identity Act (Chapter 9)

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OF STATE PROTOCOL AND CEREMONIES

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 10M of the National Identity Act (Chapter 9), and all other powers it enabling, hereby appoint Maimu Raka-nou to be Chief of State Protocol and Ceremonies for a period of four years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2002.

M. MORAUTA, Chairman, National Executive Council.

Electricity Commission Act (Chapter 78)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA ELECTRICITY COMMISSION BOARD

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5(b)(ii) of the *Electricity Commission Act* (Chapter 78), and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Corporatisation and Privatisation, hereby appoint Lawrence John Stocks to be a Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2002.

M. MORAUTA, Chairman, National Executive Council.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—211.